#### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL 1, et al.	)
Plaintiffs,	)
V.	)
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, a body politic and corporate,	))))
Defendant.	)

Case No. 12 C 10311, 15 C 8149

Judge Sara L. Ellis Magistrate Judge Young Kim

#### PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Robin Potter, Esq. Patrick Cowlin, Esq. Potter Bolanos LLC 111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 861-1800 robin@potterlaw.org patrick@potterlaw.org

Counsel to the Plaintiffs

Randall D. Schmidt, Esq. Edwin F. Mandel Legal Aid Clinic University of Chicago Law School 6020 S. University Ave. Chicago, IL 60637 (773) 702-9611 r-schmidt@uchicago.edu

Counsel to the Individual Plaintiffs

### **Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
I. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Disparate Impact Claim 3
A. Plaintiffs have isolated and identified specific employment practices that adversely impacted African American teachers and PSRPs
i. Plaintiffs have isolated probation and performance points in their statistical analyses and were not required to control for academic performance
<ul><li>ii. Plaintiffs have established the cause of the adverse impact by showing large racial disparities.</li><li>7</li></ul>
B. The Board cannot meet its burden to show that its Turnaround selection process was job-related and consistent with business necessity
i. The criteria used to select Turnaround schools were not job-related
ii. The decision to lay off all teachers and PSRPs at Turnaround schools was not consistent with business necessity
C. The Board's definition of job-relatedness and business necessity is contrary to the law
D. Plaintiffs have not waived the issue of valid, equally effective, and less discriminatory alternatives
II. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Pattern or Practice of Discrimination Claims
A. Statistical evidence on the selection of schools for turnaround shows that African American teachers and PSRPs were more likely to be laid off due to Turnarounds 17
<ul> <li>B. Plaintiffs provided anecdotal evidence of a pattern or practice through similarly-situated majority white schools that were not turned around, the Board's pattern of investment decisions, and its knowledge of the disparity</li></ul>
C. Individual discrimination claims are not waived

### Case: 1:12-cv-10311 Document #: 312 Filed: 10/13/20 Page 3 of 31 PageID #:19603

III. The Board's Remaining Arguments Should Be Rejected by The Court
A. Plaintiffs have appropriately exhausted administrative remedies for the 2014 turnarounds 22
B. Plaintiffs have shown that the Board's turnaround policy is a
discriminatory pattern-or-practice under § 1981
CONCLUSION

### **Table of Authorities**

### Cases

Adams v. City of Chicago, 469 F. 3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006)	
Aguilera v. Cook Cty. Police and Corr. Merit Bd., 760 F.2d 844 (7th Cir. 1985).	
Ajayi v. Aramark Bus. Servs., Inc., 336 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2003)	
Allen v. Seidman, 881 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1989)	
Chi. Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi., 419 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	9, 13, 14
Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi., 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	
Coates v. Johnson & Johnson, 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)	6
Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	
EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works, 947 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1991)	
EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co., 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)	
Ernst v. City of Chicago, 837 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
Filipovic v. K & R Express Systems, Inc., 176 F.3d 390 (7th Cir.1999)	
Gillespie v. State of Wis., 771 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1985)	9
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	9
Haugerud v. Amery Sch. Dist., 259 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001)	
Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1976)	16, 17, 19, 22
Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	
Morgan v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc., 380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004)	
Mozee v. Am. Com. Marine Serv. Co., 940 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir. 1991)	4, 6, 17, 18
Naficy v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs., 697 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2012)	
New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer, 440 U.S. 568, 584 (1979	7
Porter v. Pipefitters Ass'n Local Union 597, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124637 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 25, 2018)	
Puffer v. Allstate Ins., 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)	
Reed Constr. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos., 49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), aff'd, 638 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	14
Sheehan v. Daily Racing Form, Inc., 104 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 1997)	6

### Case: 1:12-cv-10311 Document #: 312 Filed: 10/13/20 Page 5 of 31 PageID #:19605

Smith v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees, 165 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. (Harvard Corp.), 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019)	
Texas Dep't of Comm. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	6
Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs vs. Inclusive Cmtys., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 13,	14
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 17,	22
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr., 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	<b>1</b> , 7

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)
